

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

BRENDA OLIVAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEE CREDIT UNION  
LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

CAROLINE BURTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COLORADO ACCESS A/K/A COLORADO ACCESS  
LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writs of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Supreme Court

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BRIAN A. MURPHY  
*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER*  
THE MURPHY LAW FIRM  
10200 WEST 44TH AVE., SUITE 340  
WHEAT RIDGE, CO 80033  
(303) 316-0813  
BRIAN@BRIANMURPHY.NET

MAY 11, 2018

---

---

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. PROPER PARTY DEFENDANT ISSUE .....	7
II. SERVICE OF PROCESS ON THE SECRETARY .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OLIVAR AND BURTON CASES JOINED  
IN COLORADO SUPREME COURT**

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Colorado (February 12, 2018) .....	1a
BRENDA OLIVAR V. PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEE CREDIT UNION LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN	
Opinion of the Colorado Court of Appeals (January 21, 2016).....	22a
Order on Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment (July 21, 2014).....	35a
Order on Plaintiff’s Motion to Reconsider (July 21, 2014) .....	43a
Order of the District Court Granting Defendant’s Motion (November 4, 2013).....	52a
Judgment of the District Court (May 11, 2007) .....	59a
Entry of Default (March 27, 2007).....	61a
CAROLINE BURTON V. COLORADO ACCESS	
Opinion of the Colorado Court of Appeals (August 13, 2015) .....	62a
Order of the District Court of Colorado (February 27, 2014) .....	78a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
Judgment of the District Court (May 16, 2008) .....	83a
Renewed Motion for Default Judgment for Amount Certain (April 24, 2008) .....	85a
Transcript of Proceedings—Relevant Excerpts (April 23, 2013) .....	90a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	17
<i>Chapman v. ChoiceCare Long Island Term Disability Plan</i> , 288 F.3d 506 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....	8, 11
<i>Cyr v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Daniel v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 263 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Everhart v. Allmerica Financial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Garren v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 186 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance Employee Medical Plan</i> , 469 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 10
<i>Gomez-Gonzalez v. Rural Opportunities, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 654 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Hunt v. Hawthorne Associates, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 888 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Jass v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 1482 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Kirby v. TAD Resources Intern., Inc.</i> , 136 N.M. 148, 95 P.3d 1063 (N.M.App. 2004) .....	8
<i>Larson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Lee v. Burkhardt</i> , 991 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988) .....	13
<i>Meyer v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , Civil Action 12-1134-KHV (KSDC, April 8, 2013) .....	10
<i>Milton v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , CV-12-BE-864-E, 2012 WL 2357800 (N.D. Ala. June 20, 2012).....	8
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012) .....	16
<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass’n v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2nd Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Powers v. Bluecross Blueshield of Illinois</i> , 947 F.Supp.2d 1139 (D.Colo. 2013) .....	14
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2151, 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	9
<i>Terry v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>The Plastic Surgery Group, P.C. v. United Healthcare Ins. Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 64 F.Supp.3d 459 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1002(9) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1022.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1131(a) .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	4, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(1).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(2) .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....	13
29 U.S.C. ch. 18 § 1001 et seq. ....	passim

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 12.4 .....	ii
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6 .....	iii

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. 2560.502(a)(1)(B) .....	8, 13, 14
